#### 506621969 04/21/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6668778

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREENLINE CDF SUBFUND XXIII LLC	04/16/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THRIFT RECYCLING MANAGEMENT, INC.		
Street Address:	3610 COMMERCE DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 808		
City:	BALTIMORE		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21227		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9275293	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE (106896-01026 ND)

Address Line 1: ONE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106896-01026	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE	
SIGNATURE: /Timothy D. Pecsenye/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Termination and Release - GCV#page1.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - GCV#page2.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - GCV#page3.tif source=Patent Termination and Release - GCV#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 055992 FRAME: 0702

506621969

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 16, 2021, and made by GREENLINE CDF SUBFUND XXIII LLC, (the "Grantee"), to THRIFT RECYCLING MANAGEMENT, INC., a Washington corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2017, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2017, at Reel/Frame 043590/0087;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 055992 FRAME: 0703 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GREENLINE CDF SUBFUND XXIII LLC

By: Greenline Community Development Fund, LLC, its Managing Member

By: Greenline Community Ventures, LLC, its Managing Member

Names J. Nathan Perry

Title: Vice President

REEL: 055992 FRAME: 0704

# Exhibit A

# Patents and Patent Applications

Assignee	Patent No./ Application No.	Date of Patent/ Filing Date	Title
Thrift Recycling Management, Inc.	US 9,275,293	March 1, 2016	Automated Object Identification & Processing based on digital imaging and physical attributes

PATENT REEL: 055992 FRAME: 0705

PATENT REEL: 055992 FRAME: 0706

RECORDED: 04/21/2021